We are grateful to the reviewers for the insightful points made in considering our paper. We have been pleased to address most of these points and believe we have improved the paper with these amendments and additions. We have dealt with the points individually under each of the Reviewers’ comments below. We remain motivated to publish our paper in the journal Acta Médica Portuguesa.

Revisor A, Comentário 1: Title - To conform with paper content, I’d suggest that authors can change the title to “Portuguese medical students’ knowledge and attitudes towards homosexuality”.
We agree with the suggestion made. The paper title was changed to “Portuguese medical students’ knowledge and attitudes towards homosexuality”.

Revisor A, Comentário 2: Results - Results are clear. Authors refer to “scientific” and “clinical” years. These denominations are not usual in Medical Education as the “clinical” years are also “scientific-based”. Thus, I’d suggest to use “pre-clinical” and “clinical” years.
We agree with the suggestion.  The terms “pre-clinical” and “clinical”, denominations for the first three years and last three years of FMUP medical course, respectively, are now used in throughout the manuscript and tables.

Revisor B, Comentário 1: I only recommend the Portuguese title to be reviewed in accordance with the English one.
As mentioned above, the English title was revised to “Portuguese medical students’ knowledge and attitudes towards homosexuality”. The Portuguese title was reviewed in accordance: “Conhecimentos e atitudes de estudantes de medicina portugueses face à homossexualidade”.

Revisor B, Comentário 2: In the results section, on page 12, under section 1, I would prefer to read percentages first and count in brackets, since a large number of observations is being discussed.
We agree with this suggestion and the text was reviewed in order to present percentages first and counts in brackets. “Concerning gender, 68.5% of students identified as female (n=335) and 31.5% identified as male (n=154). No students identified as transgender or “other”. Regarding sexual orientation, 83.0% of students identified as heterosexual (n=406), 8.0% identified as homosexual (n=39) and 5.5% as bisexual (n=27). Concerning interpersonal contact, 78.3% reported at least one LGB friend (n=382). Among students in the clinical years of medical course, 59.7% reported that they never had any contact with LGB patients (n=169).”

Revisor B, Comentário 3: Under section 3 (page 13), on the first line of the first paragraph, mean should be replaced by average.
We agree with the suggestion and the sentence was reviewed to “The participants’ average score of correct answers on the knowledge questionnaire was 9.13 [±2.53].”

Revisor B, Comentário 4: On page 16 I would like the author to discuss the fact that students who intend to pursue MGF tend to be more homophobic, especially given that MGF are important gatekeepers in the NHS and, as authors mention in the introduction, one of the main questions for LGBT is access to comprehensive healthcare.
Although in their study on physician attitudes Smith and Mathews found that family doctors were one of the most homophobic specialties, we cannot infer the same in our study as we performed the analysis of this variable using the person-oriented versus technique-oriented taxonomy. We agree that it would have been interesting to compare attitudes of students who intend to pursue family medicine Vs other specialties since they are able to establish a close relationship with their patients in different phases of their life cycle. Nevertheless, once we had a sample of 132 final year, for statistical reasons the division in person-oriented versus technique-oriented specialties presented as a better framework because it allowed us to compare groups with larger sample size (person-oriented Vs technique-oriented)
· Smith DM, Mathews WC. Physicians' attitudes toward homosexuality and HIV: survey of a California Medical Society- revisited (PATHH-II). J Homosex. 2007;52(3-4):1-9.

Revisor E: [Note of the Editor: No changes proposed]

Revisor F, comentário 1: The aim of the study, is not compatible with the manuscript contents. Moreover, the auhors did not run a study on the evolution of the behavior and attitudes, but instead an individual and transversal analysis of behavior, although we considered this approach as an "unstructured subjective perception" on the subject under study.
As referred by the reviewer, this is not a prospective longitudinal study but a cross-sectional/transversal study that aims to explore attitudes towards lesbians and gay men and knowledge on homosexuality in a sample of Portuguese medical students. 
A prospective longitudinal study would be a major source of evidence on the effects of curricular interventions on this topic, and we are discussing the possibility of developing one with this population now that we have a better understanding of FMUP medical students attitudes and knowledge and the differences by gender, year in medical course or religiosity. It seems that the curricular framework used at the moment may not be enough.
In order to simplify the paragraph that presents the aim of the study, it was reviewed: "With this study we sought to explore attitudes towards lesbians and gay men and knowledge on homosexuality in a sample of Portuguese medical students’. In accordance to the literature, we anticipate that medical students identifying as male gender, more religious and reporting less contact with lesbians and gay men will present more negative attitudes and less knowledge on homosexuality. Furthermore, we aimed to investigate differences on attitudes and knowledge scores of students' in different years of the FMUP medical course and by intended medical specialization career."

Revisor F, comentário 2: The socio-demographic analysis does not include the difference between groups in their multiple variables, since clearly there are marked differences between the groups and the various variables described.
We are not sure about which multiple variables the reviewer is referring to. Nevertheless, our goal in this study was to explore the effect of socio-demographic variables such as gender, interpersonal contact with LGB people and different stages in the medical course. The effect of these independent variables on the considered dependent variables is presented in Table 2, Table 3 and Table 5. The fact that there is an unbalance in group representation is more or less expectable and also characteristic of the studied population. 

Revisor F, comentário 3: Under the previous point, other results stated are compromised, since it was carried out the analysis of variables (ANOVA) and not an analysis contemplating covariables (ANCOVA), such as gender, age, etc., which surely bring substantially different results when compared with the results presented and regarded as statistically relevant.
As stated before, our goal with this study was to explore the influence of socio-demographic variables, which previous studies and theoretical framework have suggested to be related with attitudes, such as gender and interpersonal contact with LGB people. We hope that by rewriting the paragraph that presents the aim of the study we have clarified why our analysis focus on differences by variable rather than the variance of one variable controlling for the effects of other variables.

Revisor F, comentário 4: In view of these facts, the conclusions drawn from this study are inevitably compromised.
Please consider the answers to the previous comments.

Revisor F, comentário 5: Finally, the writing of the manuscript should undergo a profound review.
We performed a complete review of the manuscript. A colleague knowledgeable and fluent in English language was also asked to review the entire manuscript. 

Revisor G, comentário 1: SUMÁRIO: As “conclusões” inseridas no Sumário são de facto “recomendações”. As “conclusões” têm de referir-se estritamente aos resultados e discussão. As “conclusões” estão citadas na 1ª frase do último parágrafo da página 19. A 2.ª parte do mesmo paragrafo já são “recomendações”.
We agree with the suggestion and the abstract conclusions were reviewed. “There seems to be a lack of exploration of medical students’ personal attitudes towards lesbians and gay men, and also a lack of knowledge on LGB specific healthcare needs. This study highlights the importance of inclusive undergraduate curriculum development in order to foster quality healthcare.”

Revisor G, comentário 2: INTRODUÇÃO: Pág 7, último parágrafo: mencionar que é em população estudante portuguesa.
The paragraph was rewritten as previously presented. “With this study we sought to explore attitudes towards lesbians and gay men and knowledge on homosexuality in a sample of Portuguese medical students’. In accordance to the literature, we anticipate that medical students identifying as male gender, more religious and reporting less contact with lesbians and gay men will present more negative attitudes and less knowledge on homosexuality.”

Revisor G, comentário 3: MÉTODOS: A amostra conseguida é bastante razoável, embora se note o número bem mais reduzido de sexo masculino. Na secção de Métodos deveriam mencionar se era necessário conseguir um tamanho mínimo de amostra, para satisfazer algum grau de confiança previamente definido
Given that the purpose of this study was to explore attitudes and knowledge of medical students, we belief that although the lower number of male participants, we collected a substantial number of male responses to the questionnaire. Moreover, it is in accordance with the gender differences in the study population of FMUP medical students across the 6 years of studies: 60-65% of female students Vs 35-40% male students. 

Revisor G, comentário 4: O tamanho da amostra reflete-se no tamanho de alguns estratos, como o N.º por ano do curso. Pode ter efeito nos valores pouco significativos de diversas correlações testadas.
We acknowledge the importance of the sample size in different strata, and that was the main reason why we grouped the medical years in “pre-clinical” and “clinical” rather than compare independently every year in studies. We also performed both analysis of variance and correlations in order to better understand the differences in our population and strengthen the statistical analysis.

Revisor G, comentário 5: RESULTADOS Pág. 13, linha 22 Section 3 “Homosexuality Knowledge Questionnaire: The participants’ average knowledge score was above the mean (9.13 [2.53]).” A qual média se referem para comparação?
We wanted to mention that the participants had obtained, on average, more than 50% of correct answers in the questionnaire. Nevertheless the sentence was rewrite and we believe its purpose is clearer. “The participants’ average score of correct answers on the knowledge questionnaire was 9.13 [±2.53].”
Revisor G, comentário 6: Pág. 15, linha 16-17 “personal religious beliefs might even have a greater effect on attitudes towards homosexuality in developed countries’ societies might even have a greater effect” Maior do que “o quê, aonde”? in developed countries’ societies: o estudo foi realizado em Portugal – não é um país desenvolvido?
In “Shaping attitudes about homosexuality: The role of religion and cultural context” report, Adamczyk and Pitt conclude that “personal religious beliefs have a greater effect on attitudes about homosexuality in countries which have a strong self-expressive culture orientation and diversity of perspectives (developed countries like the United States) than in countries which have a stronger survival orientation”. We recognized that this reflection is beyond the scope of our study, and so we decided to remove the phrase “in accordance to Adamczyk, the influence of personal religious beliefs might even have a greater effect on attitudes towards homosexuality in developed countries’ societies might even have a greater effect”  from our manuscript.

Revisor G, comentário 7: Pág. 16, linha 6-9 “Rather, our results show that medical students’ scores in the negative attitudinal dimensions are not influenced by progression in medical course and surprisingly, students seem to become less supportive of homosexuality.” Mas, as diferenças não são estatisticamente significativas. Convém ir mencionando essa força de associação estatística, à medida que se vai fazendo a discussão dos resultados.
We suggest that there are no differences on medical students’ attitudes when compared by year in medical studies because the differences on the negative attitudinal dimensions are not significant. Nevertheless when we analyzed the positive attitudinal dimension “Support” a statistical significant difference between “pre-clinical” and “clinical” years appeared, and so we say that students seem to become less supportive of homosexuality in the final years of FMUP medical course. The paragraph was rewritten: “We expected that as students’ were in more advanced years in the medical course they would be less homophobic and more prone to embrace patient’s diversity.28,31,41 Rather, our results show that medical students’ scores in the negative attitudinal dimensions are not influenced by the year in medical course. Surprisingly, students seem to become less supportive of homosexuality, as shown by the scores in the positive attitudinal dimension.”

Revisor G, comentário 8: Pág. 17, linha 17-20 “Notwithstanding, it is important to consider that some participants might have interpreted the health items, which almost everyone answered incorrectly per the answer key, as implying that the differences are essential or inherent to sexual orientation and disagreed, even if they were aware of a statistical difference in the known populations.” Leitura muito difícil.
The paragraph was rewritten: “Although the positive correlation with progression in the medical studies may translate the presence of LGB content in the Faculty’s formal curriculum, the acquisition of information through non-formal settings, such as the social media or LGB friends could also explain the observed association27. The fact that statements closely related to health collected the lower number of correct answers and that knowledge improves with the increasing number of LGB friends, both favour the latter explanation27. However, it is important to consider that some participants might have interpreted the health items as implying that the differences were inherent to sexual orientation and disagreed even if they were aware of a statistical difference in the known populations.”
